
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF COLLETON FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

State of South Carolina, Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593,
-594, and -595

v.

MOTION TO COMPEL
Richard Alexander Murdaugh,

Defendant.

Defendant Richard Alexander Murdaugh, through undersigned counsel, pursuant to Rule

5, SCCRP, Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) and Giglio v. United States, 405 USS. 150

(1972), hereby moves to compel the State to produce the following materials:

1. Any and al testing resultsofPaul and Maggie's clothing, including DNA, GSR.

a. The State has produced two lengthy DNA reports and a gunshot residue [GSR]
report. However, none of these reports indicate results of any analysis of
Maggie and Paul’ clothing. Ifthe State has conducted any such analysis, then
this information mustbe provided under Rule 5. If the State has not conducted
any such analysis, the State should be required to notify the defense, as this
failure to conduct any DNA analysis of Paul and Maggie's clothing would be
convincing evidence tha the State’ investigation has only been solely focused
on the Defendant since the nightofthe murders

2. GSRtesting lab results and bench notes, providing the specific numberofparticles
removed from Defendant's shirt, shorts and hands.

a. The State has produced a report indicating that GSR was found on Defendant's
shirt and shorts, but no GSR found on Defendant's hands or shoes. However,
thisreport does not quantify the amount ofGSR found. The State has produced
additional notes from investigators and lab personnel stating that three GSR
articles were obtained fiom Defendant's shirt, three GSR particles from
Defendant's shorts, one particle! from his hands, and no particles from

This finding of one particle is inconsistent with the GSR report concluding that no GSR was
found on the Defendant's hands. This inconsistent is most attributed to the minimum threshold
particle requirements needed to state that there is the presenceofGSR. Most labs do not report out
a positive finding unless there are at least3 particles.
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Defendant's shoes. Furthermore, the GSR lab analysis further states that the
amountofGSR found on Defendant is consistent with transfer particles from a
shotgun that the Defendant retrieved while he was waiting for emergency
‘personnel to arrive at the scene after he called 911. Defendant has requested the
specific. laboratory analysis documenting the specific particles found on
Defendants clothing and person. This information is necessary so that
Defendant's expert can assess whether the amount of GSR found on the
Defendant and his clothing is inconsistent with the State's theary that the
Defendant shot his son Paul at close range with a shotgun. The State has
indicated that the requested information will be produced

3. Cell phone forensic analysis.

a. The Statehasproduced an external hard drive containing data from cell phone
downloads from numerous cell phones. The State also indicated certain cell
‘phones were sent to the FBI for further analysis, in addition to the SLED cell
phone analyst's examinations. Defense counsel has been informedthat the State
intends to rely upon its analysis of various artifacts within Maggie and Paul's
phones as evidenceoftimeof death.However, the State has not produced any
such analysis and when questioned about the existence of such analysis, the
State indicatesthatnofinal report has been issued. Defendantrequests the Court
seta deadline for the State to produce any such report in sufficient time for the
defense forensic cell phone expert o review and analyze the data prior to tial

4. Complete autopsy file.

a. The State has obtained and produced the autopsy report and autopsy photos
However, the State does not have the pathologist's handwritten notes and
diagrams which are commonly made during the course of an autopsy of
shooting victims. The Defendant needs this information to provide to the
defense pathologist for review.

5. Documents and information relating to the State’s retained crime scene expert,

a. The defense has been provideda final report, and one draft report, prepared by
the State's retained crime scene expert. However, according to notes in the
investigative file, there shouldbe athird draft dated March 22, 2022. Defendant
requests this draft, and all other drafts which have not been produced, so that a
‘comparison can be made between the various versions of the retained expert's
reports.

b. Photographs of the forensic mannequins used by the State's retained expert
(referenced as information considered in his analysis in the FINAL report).

c. All emails between SLED and the State’s retained crime scene expert
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6. Documents and information relating to_blood stain analysis performed or
requested to be performed by all experts with whom the State consulted.

a. Defendant seeks the production of any documents relating to any blood stain
analysis performed,orrequested to be performed, by the State from all persons
with whom the State has consulted regarding blood stain pattern analysis on the
Defendant's clothing. This includes any report, letters, notes, diagrams,
photographs, computer reconstruction, demonstrative aid, or other items
prepared or produced by or for such expert.

7. Photosof Maggie's phone taken by Johnson CCSO and Dylan Hightower with the
‘Colleton County Solicitors office; these are photosof the phone when they found
it on the side of the road.

8. All SLED lab bench notes relating to all forensic analysis conducted in this
investigation.

a. The State has produced various reports, and upon request, has produced bench
notes and data underlying such reports. However, the State has not produced
bench notes and underlying data for the GSR report, fingerprint analysis, or
shoe and tre print analyses.

9. Copies of any and all jail phone calls madeby the Defendant, which the State
intends to offer into evidence at trial.

a. According to investigative notes, and the logs produced by Richland County,
SLED and the Attomey General's Office have been listening and/or recording
telephone calls made by the Defendant from jail. The State has not notified the
defense if it intends to offer anyof these call into evidence. If so, the State is
obligated under Rule § toprovide these statements to the defense within 30 days
upon receipt of the discovery request, and to supplement with any additional
calls it intends to offer.

10. Polygraph stim test and chart recordings for all polygraphs conducted in this
investigation.

a. SLED has conducted polygraph tests on Curtis Smith and three other
individuals. Defendant requests the underlying test data so that his expert
witness can assess whether the charts indicate deception and,asto Curtis Smith,
assess the degreeofdeception that is indicated.
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11. Audio and video recordings of Curtis Eddie Smith's interviews.

a. There are at least two audio and video recordings of interviews with Eddie
‘Smith that have not been produced: September7, 2021 and September 14,2021.
Defense counsel is informed and believed that Smith makes statements about
his involvement in the roadside shooting that are inconsistent with later
statements. The State has indicated that Smith is expected to be a prosecution
‘witness. Defendant is entitled to these prior statements under Brady.

12. Return for Google search warrant number 105.

a. The State has produced a copy of a search warrant issued to Google in
September 2022, approximately one month after Defendant was indicted. This
search warrant seeks geofencing data from the Mozelle property and a nearby
tract of land. However, the Defendant has not been provided a return to this
‘warrant, nor has Defendant been provided any data produced by Google in
response to this warrant.

13. SLED interoffice emails.

a. There are numerous references to receiving interoffice emails in SLED's case.
notes. The State is required to either produce these emails to the defense or the
Attomey General's office should review these emails and produce Brady
material to the defense.

14. Colleton Cor eriff’s DepartmentandFourteenth Circuit Solicitor’s fl
including electronically stored information.

a. The defense has not been provided case notes and other investigative material
from the Fourteenth Circuit Solicitor’s Office or Colleton County Sheriff's
Department, other than BWC recordings and photographs.

15.BWCofDebbieMcMillianandGrantCandor,

a. There are bodycam recordings of interviews with Debbie McMillan and Grant
Cando, according 10 the investigative notes. However, no such recording has
been produced.

Defendant respectfully requests the Court issue an Order compelling the State to

produce the above information immediately, and no later than 10 days from the entry of

the Order, and for such other and furtherreliefas the Court deems appropriate.

[signaturepage tofollow]
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Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Harpootlian, SCBar No. 2725
Phillip D. Barber, SC Bar No. 103421
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, PA.
1410 Laurel Street (29201)
Post Office Box 1090
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 252-4848
rah@harpootlianlawcom
pdb@harpootlianlarw.com

James M. Griffin, SC Bar No. 9995
Margaret N. Fox, SC Bar No. 76228
GRIFFIN DAVIS LLC
4408 Forest Drive (29206)
Post Office Box 999
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 744-0800
jeriffin@griffindavislaw.com
‘mfox@griffindavislaw.com

Attomeys for Richard Alexander Murdaugh

October 17,2022
Columbia, South Carolina.

C1 172022 #43:30
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
) FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF COLLETON )

‘The StateofSouth Carolina, Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593,
-594, and -595

Plaintiffs,

vs
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Richard Alexander Murdaugh,

Defendant.

1, Holl Mille, paralegal to the atomey for the Defendant, Richard A. Harpootlian, P.A.,

with offices located at 1410 Laurel Street, Columbia, South Carolina 29201, hereby certify that

‘on October 17, 2022, I did serve by placing in the U.S. mail, first class postage affixed thereto

(with a courtesy copy sent electronically), the following document to the below mentioned

person:

Document: Defendant's Motion to Compel

Served: Creighton Waters, Esquire
OfficeofThe Attomey General
RembertC. Dennis Building
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia South Carolina 29211-1549
owaters@scaggov

Gil Miller

OCT 172022 £43:30



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
(COUNTY OF COLLETON FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Stateof South Carolina, Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593,
-594, and -595

v
MOTION TO STRIKE NOTICE OF

Richard Alexander Murdaugh, ALIBI DEFENSE

Defendant.

Defendant Richard Alexander Murdaugh, through undersigned counsel, hereby moves to

strike the State's demand for noticeofalibi defense because the State has not provided the time,

date and place at which the alleged offense occurred as required under Rule 5(e)(1). Rule S(e)(1)

provides:

Upon written request of the prosecution stating the time, date and place at which the
alleged offense occurred, the defendant shall serve within ten days, or at such time as the
court may direct, upon the prosecution a written notice of his intention to offer an alibi
defense.

On September 8, 2022, the State filed and served a motion for reciprocal discovery and

disclosure of evidence (Motion), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In the request for the

Defendant to provide notice of an alibi defense, the State has failed to provide the time that it

alleges the murders took place. The motion merely states:

Pursuant to Rule 5(c)ofthe South Carolina Rulesof Criminal Procedure,ifthe Defendant
intends to rely upon the defenseof alibi, please give Notice within ten (10) daysofthe date
of this request of the intent to rely on alibi and give the specific place or places the
‘Defendant claims to have been at the timeofthe alleged offense and the names and address
ofthe witnesses upon he intends to rely to establish such alibi.
1d.aty3.

The undersigned informed the State that its demand of notice of alibi defense failed to comply

with the specificity requirements of Rule 5(e)(1) in a correspondence dated September 19, 2022,



attached hereto as Exhibit B. The State has not served an amended discovery request which sets

forth the time, date and placeof the offense as required.

‘The State has not produced any evidence in discovery setting forth the timeofthe murders,

exceptforthe death certificatesof Maggie and Paul. The State failed to identify the time it contends

the murders occurred in their motion. Furthermore, the State failed to provide a specific time of

the murders in response to counsel's letter dated September 19, 2022. As a result, one must

conclude that the State cannot establish through forensic evidence or otherwise the time the

murders occurred.

For the reasons stated, the State's request for noticeofalibi defense must be stricken.

——a

Richard A. Harpootlian, SC Bar No. 2725
Phillip D. Barber, SC Bar No. 103421
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P.A.
1410 Laurel Street (29201)
Post Office Box 1090
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 252-4848
rah@harpootlianlaw. com
pdb@harpootlianiaw.com

James M. Griffin, SC Bar No. 9995
Margaret N. Fox, SC Bar No. 76228
GRIFFIN DAVIS LLC
4408 Forest Drive (29206)
Post Office Box 999
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 744-0800
jeiffin@griffindavislaw.com
‘mfox@griffindavislaw.com

Attomeys for Richard Alexander Murdaugh

October 18, 2022
Columbia, South Carolina.



StateofSouth Carolina v. Richard Alexander Murdaugh
Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593, -594, and -595
Motion o irks Notice ofA Defense

(State’s Motion for Reciprocal Discovery

and Disclosure of Evidence)



| RECEIVE])
STATE GRAND JURY OF SOUTH CAROLINA! | SEP 122022

Richard A Harpootian, PA,
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) Case No.2022-GS-15-00502, fkncared ~~ |

) 594,505
v. ) Lonnie 10 red)

) MOTION FOR RECIPROCAL
RICHARD ALEXANDER MURDAUGH ] DISCOVERY AND DISCLOSURE OF

Defendant. ~~) EVIDENCE
)

COMES NOW THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, through its undersigned

attorney, and moves this Honorable Courtfor an Order requiring DEFENDANT RICHARD

ALEXANDER MURDAUGH, to provide the following to the State:

1. Pursuant to Rule 5(b)(1)(A)ofthe South Carolina Rulesof Criminal Procedure,

any and all books, papers, documents, photographs, tangible objects, or copies or

portions thereof, which are within the possession, custody, or control of the Defendant

and which the Defendantintendsto introduce as evidence in chief at the trial.

2. Pursuantto Rule 5(b)(1)(B)ofthe South Carolina Rules of Criminal Procedure,

any results or reports of physical or mental examinations and of scientific tests or

experiments made in connection with the particular case, or coples thereof, within the

possession or control of the Defendant, which the Defendant intends to introduce as 1

evidence in chief at the ral or which were prepared by a witness whom the Defendant |

intends to call at trial when the results or report relates to his testimony.

3. Pursuant to Rule 5(e)of the South Carolina Rules of Criminal Procedure, fthe |

Defendant Intends torelyon the defenseofalibi, please give Notice within ten (10) days |

ofthe dateofthis requestofthe Intentto rely on alibi and give the specific place or places

‘the Defendant claims to have been at the timeofthe alleged offense and the names and |

SEP 82022 3:09COLTETONGOGS,REBECCA ALL

|



addressesofthe witnesses upon he intendsto rely o establish such ail,

4. Pursuant to Rule 5(f) of the South Carolina Rules of Criminal Procedure, f the

Defendant intends to rely on the defenses of insanity, mental illness, entrapment, or

duress, please give notice within (10) days of the dateof this request of the intent to rely

on the particular defense(s).

5. Pursuantto State v. Cole, 304 S.C. 47, 403 §.E.2d 117 (1991), Ifthe Defendant

intends to rely on the defense of necessity, please give notice within (10) days of the date:

ofthis request of the intent to rely on the particular defense.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Rule 5(c)of the South Carolina Rules of Criminal

Procedure imposes a continuing duly to disclose additional evidence, material or

witnesses, and provide for suppression of the evidence or the imposition of other

remedies in event of non-disclosure.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attormey Genera)

By:
5 Crelghtpn Vaters
Chief Attof

Post Office Box 11649
Columbia, South Carolina 20211
Telephone: 803-734-3670

SEP 82022 43:08
COLLETONCOGS, RESECCAHMILL ATTORNEY FOR THE

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Columbia, South Carolina
September 8, 2022



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Carly Jewell, hereby certify that | have, this 8" Day of September, 2022, served

a MOTION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCOVERY on counsel for the Defendant by depositing

a copy Inthe United States mail frst lass postage prepaid, addressed to

Richard Harpootlian, Esquire James Griffin, Esquire
1410 Laurel Street 408 Forest Drive, Suite 300
Columbie, SC 29201 Columbia, SC 29206

r

Carly Jewell
Paralegal
State Grand Jury

SEPB 2022 pi:on Roe



StateofSouth Carolinav.Richard Alexander Murdaugh
Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593, -594, and -595

Notion to tke Notice of Alb Defense

(Letter from J. Griffin and C. Waters,
September 19, 2022)

State of South Carolina v. Richard Alexander Murdaugh 
Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593, -594, and -595 
Motion to Strike Notice of Alibi Defense 
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Iawes GREE
GRIFFIN (B) DAVIS

Fr, in01708x zn

worlfess esses

September 1g, 2022

VIAELECTRONICandUS.MAIL
Creighton Waters
Officeof The Attorney General
‘Rembert C. Dennis Building.
1000 Assembly Street, Room 519
(Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Re: State. Richard Alexander Murdaugh
Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592-595

Dear Creighton

Iam hereby responding to the State's reciprocal discovery request for a NoticeofAlibi defense
pursuant to Rule 5(¢), SCRCrimP. As we discussed Friday, the State has not provided the time, date
andplaceatwhichtheallegedoffenseoccurred. This specificityis required under Rule 5(e)() before
the Defendantisobligatedto respond.

‘Therefore, we will not be responding to the NoticeofAlibi request untiltheState provides the time,
date, and place at which the alleged offense occurred. Once the State has complied with the
specificity requirementofRule 5(e)(1), we will respond within ten (10) days as provided in the Rule.

Ifyou contend that we are nevertheless obligated to provide a NoticeofAlibi defense even though
the State's request fails to identify the time, date and place at which the alleged offense occurred,
‘please advise us immediately so that we can bring this matter to the attentionof the Court through
a formal motion.

‘With best regards, | am

Very Truly Yours,

RichardAHarpootlian
2 Phil Barber
& Maggie Fox



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
) FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF COLLETON )

‘The Stateof South Carolina, Indictment Nos. 2022-GS-15-00592, -593,
-594, and -595

Plaintiffs,

v.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Richard Alexander Murdaugh,

Defendant,

1, Holl Miller, paralegal to the attorneyforthe Defendant, Richard A. Harpootlian, P.A.,

with offices located at 1410 Laurel Street, Columbia, South Carolina 29201, hereby certify that

on October 18, 2022, 1 did serve by placing in the U.S. mail, first class postage affixed thereto

(with a courtesy copy sent electronically), the following document 1 the below mentioned

person:

Document ‘Defendant's Motion to Strike NoticeofAlibi Defense

Served: Creighton Waters, Esquire
OfficeofThe Attorney General
Rembert C. Dennis Building
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia South Carolina 2924549
waters@scag.gov

)
“Fol Miller



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF COLLETON FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

) Case No. 2021-GS-15-00592 to ~595
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

)

) RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
v. ) TO COMPEL AND MOTION TO STRIKE

) NOTICE OF ALIBI
)

RICHARD ALEXANDER MURDAUGH, )

Defendant. )

‘The StateofSouth Carolina, through the undersigned, hereby responds as follows

to a motion to compel filed by the defense on Friday, October 14, 2022, a second motion

to compel fled by the defense on October 17, 2021, and a Motion to Strike Noticeof Alibi

filed by the defense on Tuesday, October 18, 2022. The motions are without merit.

A. BACKGROUND

As always, the State is willing to work toensure the defensehasdiscoverytowhich

itis entitled, and even has provided discovery far in excessofwhat is technically required

by rule. To this end, just on the murder case alone, the State has, as of October 19,

2022, tumed over 206 GB of information, incorporating hundreds of individual files and

documents representing thousands of pages. That does not even include an additional

470 GB of information provided to the defense on an extemal hard drive. The State began

to provide discovery only relevant to the murders of Maggie and Paul by 11:24am on

Wednesday, August 31, 2022, which was the first morning after Judge Newman's clerk

sent the signed Protective Order to us at 5:47 p.m. on Tuesday, August 30, 2022. Al of
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Case No. 2021 -GS-1 5-00592 to -595

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

v.

Defendant.

The State of South Carolina, through the undersigned, hereby responds as follows

to a motion to compel filed by the defense on Friday, October 14, 2022, a second motion

to compel filed by the defense on October 1 7, 2021 , and a Motion to Strike Notice of Alibi

filed by the defense on Tuesday, October 18, 2022. The motions are without merit.

A. BACKGROUND

As always, the State is willing to work to ensure the defense has discovery to which

it is entitled, and even has provided discovery far in excess of what is technically required

by rule. To this end, just on the murder case alone, the State has, as of October 19,

2022, turned over 206 GB of information, incorporating hundreds of individual files and

documents representing thousands of pages. That does not even include an additional

470 GB of information provided to the defense on an external hard drive. The State began

to provide discovery only relevant to the murders of Maggie and Paul by 1 1 :24am on

Wednesday, August 31, 2022, which was the first morning after Judge Newman's clerk

sent the signed Protective Order to us at 5:47 p.m. on Tuesday, August 30, 2022. All of
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF COLLETON

IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION

TO COMPEL AND MOTION TO STRIKE

NOTICE OF ALIBI

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

RICHARD ALEXANDER MURDAUGH, )

)
)



this was in addition to extensive and related State Grand Jury discovery, which the State

began to provide on January 13, 2022, and was then supplemented over the following

months as the State Grand Jury indicted Alex Murdaugh with additional charges.

Collectively the discovery provided is over three quarters ofa terabyte.

Indeed, on multiple occasions the State has quickly responded to defense counsel

and identified where certain evidence was in the extensive discovery provided that the

defense thought it had not received but in fact had. Moreover, even though Rule 5(a)(2)

does not require the State to tum over “statements made by prosecution witnesses or

prospective prosecution witnesses” until after the witness has testified on direct

‘examination in a trial, the State has been tuming over statements in its possession, many

of which were recorded.

Interestingly, the undersigned had a long conversation with defense counsel on

Thursday, October 13, 2022, discussing discovery issues in which there was no

disagreement, including about some issues raised in the current motions. This was a

pleasant and reasonable conversation, but -ofcourse, as usual -- at no time during this

conversation did counsel mention the defense was going to file an aggressive and

misleading motion to compel just one day later. And, as usual, the undersigned first found

out about the defense’s October 14, 2022 motion from inquiries to the Office from press

who had it well before defense counsel bothered to send a professional courtesy copy to

this Court and the State. Again, this mannerofconducting litigation says a lot about the

defense’s true motives here, and the Court should not be moved by such tactics.

2

this was in addition to extensive and related State Grand Jury discovery, which the State

began to provide on January 13, 2022, and was then supplemented over the following

months as the State Grand Jury indicted Alex Murdaugh with additional charges.

Collectively the discovery provided is over three quarters of a terabyte.

Indeed, on multiple occasions the State has quickly responded to defense counsel

and identified where certain evidence was in the extensive discovery provided that the

defense thought it had not received but in fact had. Moreover, even though Rule 5(a)(2)

does not require the State to turn over “statements made by prosecution witnesses or

prospective prosecution witnesses” until after the witness has testified on direct

examination in a trial, the State has been turning over statements in its possession, many

of which were recorded.

Interestingly, the undersigned had a long conversation with defense counsel on

Thursday, October 13, 2022, discussing discovery issues in which there was no

disagreement, including about some issues raised in the current motions. This was a

pleasant and reasonable conversation, but - of course, as usual - at no time during this

conversation did counsel mention the defense was going to file an aggressive and

misleading motion to compel just one day later. And, as usual, the undersigned first found

out about the defense’s October 14, 2022 motion from inquiries to the Office from press

who had it well before defense counsel bothered to send a professional courtesy copy to

this Court and the State. Again, this manner of conducting litigation says a lot about the

defense’s true motives here, and the Court should not be moved by such tactics.

2



B. MOTION TO COMPEL FROM OCTOBER 14, 2022

There are no issues with the requested information that need compulsion, and

Defendant's motion is unnecessary and premature. First, however, it is necessary to

address the misleading contentions and impression the defense makes about the Curtis

Eddie Smith's polygraph.

1. Eddie Smith and the Polygraph

Of course, a big part of the current motion is related to Curtis Eddie Smith, and

seems more designed to attempt to attempt to color the public view of the case by

highlighting a previously provided polygraph result — which Defendant and his counsel

certainly have to know is generally inadmissible in evidence because polygraphs do not

meet the standard for reliability fora criminal trial. Defendant Alex Murdaugh also seems

to pursue the same aim of prejudicing the public by quoting in a public fiing some

Scuttlebutt story Eddie Smith related he heard about a groundskeeper having an affair

with Maggie ~ a story which defense counsel knows has no basis in anyone's personal

knowledge or evidentiary fact and frankly is insulting to her memory. It says a lot about

Defendant's true motives here with these motions that he would prominently feature such

salacious content which adds nothing to a pretrial motion supposedly on legal issues.

As usual, Defendant Alex Murdaugh and his counsel here are attempting to make

a mountain out of something they know is inadmissible, and incorrectly imply that the

State was hiding something — when it was the State that provided the defense with

the polygraph results as well as polygraph interview of Eddie Smith on the first day

murder discovery was authorized, August 31, 2022. The State has also previously

provided the defense with Curtis Eddie Smith's proffer, as well as another statement of
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‘Smiths and multiple records involving him. No one — on the State side at least- is hiding

anything here.

‘Secondly, since the defense has decided to spend afew pages ont, tis important

to point out that Murdaugh's defense motion is misleading how polygraphs actually work.

Maybe Defendant Murdaugh and his experienced defense counsel are unaware of how

polygraphs really work when they put pictures in the motion with the idea that a supposed

spike means someone was lying about a certain question. A polygraph examination is a

procedure in which a subject is measured for certain physiological and psychological

reactions while responding to questions in a controlled environment. The polygraph

machine is not a ‘lie detector,” nor does the operator who interprets the graphs detect

“lies;" rather, the machine records physical responses from which an examiner may draw

somewhat subjective inferences about whether the examinee is being deceptive or

otherwise motivated by a sense of guilt or some other emotion. See Adam B.

Shniderman, You Can't Handle the Truth: Lies, Damn Lies, and the Exclusion of

Polygraph Evidence, 22 ALBLIST 433, 449-50 (‘The machine does not directly detect

les. . . . Instead, the polygraph works on the assumption that certain physiological

responses occur in an individual when he or she lies); see also U.S. Department of

Justice, Criminal Resource Manual § 259 (“The machine records physical responses

which may or may not be connected with an emotional reaction—and that reaction may

or may not be related to guilt or innocence.).

Almost universally throughout the nation, polygraphs generally are not admissible

in courts because of their inherent subjectivity and reliability issues. SeeStatev.Palmer,

415'S.C. 502, 517-18, 783 S.E.2d 823, 831 (Ct. App. 2016) (‘The general rule is that no
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mention ofa polygraph test should be placed before the jury.", quoting State v. Johnson,

376 S.C. 8, 11, 654 S.E.2d 835, 836 (2007); State v. Wright, 322 S.C. 263, 255, 471

S.E.2d 700, 701 (1996) (("Generally, the results of polygraph examinations are

inadmissible because the reliability of the polygraph is questionable.", quoting State v.

Copeland, 278 S.C. 572, 300 S.E.2d 63 (1982); State v. McHoney, 344 S.C. 85, 96-97,

544 S.E.2d 30, 35-36 (2001) (citing State v. Council, 335 S.C. 1, 515 S.E.2d 508 (1999)

(noting that polygraph related evidence should be analyzed under Rules 702 and 403,

SCRE., and stating “[fo this day, the scientific community remains extremely polarized

about the reliability of polygraph techniques.”)).! Polygraphs remain at best a tool to be

For example, in 2008 our sate supreme cout reversed a grating of POR rele for counsels failure to
have a polygraph performed of the defendant, in part by reiterating the statement from Council that the
court “has consistant held the results of polygraph examinations are generally not admissible because
he relabiltyofthe tests is questionable”. Lorenzenv.State, 376 S.C. 521, 657 S.E.2d 771 (2008). See
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‘mention ofa polygraph during testimony is not prejudicial where no resuls are put nto evidence); Statev.
Jackson, 364 S.C. 329, 613 S.E.2d 374 (2005) (defense waived motion to admit polygraph resus when it
ultimately declined tral courts ofe for 2 Council hearing). See alsoSeealso United Satesv.Cordoba,
194 F.3d 1053, 1059-60 (9th Cir. 1999) (testimony regarding results of polygraph held to be inadmissible
due to unveliablty of th technique); UnitedStatesv.Neuhard, 770 F. App'x 251, 255 (6th Cir. 2019)
(plolyaraph resus are usually inadmissible’; Commonwealth v. Watkins, 750 A.2d 308, 315 (Pa. Super.
2000) (Polygraph evidence is inadmissible at trial as evidence of guil); Statev.Dressel, 765 N.W.2d 419,
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(dismissing the significance of polyoraph results that might corroborate a defendants testimony because
‘of their "questionable accuracy”); Monsanto v. United States, Nos. 97 Civ. 4700, S 87 Cr. 555, 2000 WL.
1206744, 4 (SDNY. Aug.24, 2000) ([Plolygraph examinations are considered unreliable and are
inadmissible in court"); UniiedStatesv.Bellomo, 944 F.Supp. 1160, 1164 (S.DN.Y-1996) (TPloygraph
evidence never has been admitted in a federal rial in this Circuil, even in the ree years since Daubert

*);UnitedStatesv.Black, 831 F.Supp. 120, 123 (E.D.N.Y.1993) (holding tht, even after Daubert, "[The
polygraph tes is simply not sufficiently rllabe o be admissible")UnitedStatesv. Ramirez, 386F3d 1234
{9 Gir. 2004) (prejudicial effect of polygraph outweighed probative value);UnitedStates v. Prince-Ovibo,
320 F.3d 494 (4™Cir. 2003) (refusing toabandon per se ruleofexclusion evenafterDaubert); United States
v.Canter, 338 F.Supp.2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (discussing vast weight of authority excluding polygraphy
under Rule 702); Rossv.State, 133 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. Crim App. 2004) (finding no abuseofdiscretion in
‘exclusion given the lack of consensus as o raiabilly).
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assessed only in the context of other evidence, and only for investigative purposes, not

trial purposes.

Further, the picturesof the polygraph Defendant puts in his motion, while they may

make for interesting content, simply do not mean what the defense tries to convince the

reader they mean. The highlighted view of the screen appears to be a movement spike,

not an answer. Regardless, polygraphs are not scored like people think from the movies

where the needle goes crazy on a specific question and that somehow means the person

lied about the content of that specific question. ~ Polygraphs are scored in their entirety,

between control and relevant questions, and even a failure does not mean that a person

is lying about the content of their answers, but merelyifthe result is even reliable for a

particular person —that the person is motivating some sort of feeling or emotion about the

situation as a whole. This result could easily happen from one who merely has not

disclosed everything they know about the situation or feels guilty about circumstances

leading up to it, without necessarily having any involvement in a specific crime

whatsoever.

It appears that Defendant's experienced team of defense lawyers do not

understand how polygraphs work, or they are vastly overstating their point to this Court

and for public consumption. Those are the only two choices. Even if the polygraph did

mean what Defendant tries to mislead the reader into believing, nothing about that would

exclude Defendant as the perpetrator of the crime. The overwhelming weight of the

evidence to be put forth at trial will show Defendant Alex Murdaugh he murdered his wife

in son with malice aforethought
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The State has nothing to hide and is not hiding anything as it relates to Curtis Eddie

Smith. It says a lot about Alex Murdaugh's defense that he (1) makes such a huge deal

out ofa generally inadmissible polygraph that defense counsel must know does not meet

the standards for reliability to be evidence in a tial, and (2) freely recounts a scuttiebutt

story Eddie Smith “heard” which has no actual evidence to support it, and which

disparages the very victims Defendant murdered in this case his wife Maggie and son

Paul.

2. Request for all polygraph data and notes

Here, Defendant goes straight to a motion to compel without any prior

communication even though the State was the one to provide him with the polygraph

results as soon as it was authorized back on August 31, 2022. The underlying data and

notes were received yesterday and there will be no problem providing them as soon as

they are processed and uploaded. No issue.

3. Evidence collected pursuantto searchof Smith's home on 9/7/21

Any information not previously tumed over was tumed over on October 18, 2022,

consistent with what had generally been discussed with defense counsel without any

indicated problem during the call on Thursday, October 13, 2022.

4. Evidence collected pursuant to search warrant of Smith's phone in
September 2021

Evidence related to this search warrant was provided to the defense on the first

day murder discovery was authorized, 4:03 p.m. on August 31, 2022. The file was entitled

“0061 — Curtis Smith Cell Phone Records”. Yet again a non-issue which puts into

perspective the real motives behind overcooked nature of the defenses motion.

Moreover, the defense has had for months the external hard drive with the phone dump
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that includes Smith's phone. If they need help finding it the State will be glad to help.

There is no issue.

5. Any records, notes, or reports of any interview with Donna Eason

Information on a Donna Eason interview was initially provided on January 28,

2022. The defense was authorized to review Donna Eason transcripts as early as August

10,2022 but itis on themto actuallytake advantageof that authorization. Any additional

discoverable Donna Eason interview recordings or memorandumsofinterview have been

provided as of October 19, 2022. There is no issue.

6. Disclosure of all DNA test results regarding Eddie Smith

All DNA evidence to date has been tumed over. Some analysis remains pending

‘and will be provided as soon as forensic analysis is completed. There is no issue.

1. All cooperation or non-prosecution agreements between the State and
Smith

‘The State tumed over theproffer agreementwith Curtis Eddie Smith on September

20,2022. A proffer agreement is just an interview agreement and is NOT a cooperation

agreement nor a non-prosecution agreement. The State has no cooperation or non-

prosecution agreement with Curtis Eddie Smith. Indeed, the State has currently charged

‘Smith with 19 crimes encompassing a possible sentence of over 180 years, and Smith is

currently in pre-trial lockup based on the State's motion to revoke his bond. There is no

issue here either.

The defense has or is getting as soon as available the any relevant, discoverable,

and material information requested. Despite yet another inflammatory defense motion,

there is no need for compulsion, and Defendant Alex Murdaugh's motion is clearly just
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meant to try to prejudice the reader with a recounting of inadmissible polygraphs and

salacious scuttlebutt that is offensive to the memory of his victims.

C. MOTION TO COMPEL FROM OCTOBER 17, 2022

There is also no need for compulsion as to Defendant's second motion from

October 17, 2022. As noted before, defense counsel would have to concede there was

no problem during undersigned's discussion with defense counsel on Thursday, October

13,2022, but alsonomention theywould be filing a motiontocompel the next day. Again,

these appear to be non-issues and the motion more for public consumption than actual

legal necessity.

Rule 5, SCRCrimP has limitations on what Is required to be tumed over to the

defense ~ subject always to the mandates of Brady. The materiality standard of Rule

5(a)(1)(C) discussed above is one such limitation. That being said, the undersigned's

practice is to tur over more than required by the Rule, and has been applying that

practice to defense requests within the realm of reasonableness.

Rule 5(a)(2) of the Rules of Criminal Procedure also does not “authorize the

discovery or inspection of reports, memoranda, or other intemal prosecution documents

made by the attomey for the prosecution or other prosecution agents in connection with

the investigation or prosecution of the case”.

1. Testing results on Paul and Maggie's clothing

Any DNA or GSR results in existence have been provided. In the event additional

forensic results are generated, that analysis will be provided as soon as it is done. No

issue.
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1. Testing results on Paul and Maggie's clothing



2. GSR lab results and bench notes

GSR results have been provided. Defendant concedes in his motion that the State

has already indicated the underlying data would be produced. Later, under section 8, the

defense concedes the State has provided underlying bench notes and data whenever

requested. The request was made during the collegial call on October 13, 2022, and

accordingly the information will be provided. No issue yet again as the request itself

concedes.

3. Cellphoneforensicanalysis

As noted before, the State has provided the defense with extensive cell phone records

which they can analyze. Once any further analysis is completed that is discoverable, it

will be timely provided. There is no issue.

4. Completeautopsyfile

The autopsy report and photos were provided on August 31, 2022. The defense

during the October 13, 2022 call asked for the underlying notes and the State agreed.

The notes have been requested from MUSC and will be timely provided upon receipt.

There is no issue.

5. DocumentsandinformationrelatedtoState'sretainedcrimesceneexpert

The State has been providing and will timely provide all material and discoverable

information regarding is crime scene expert. There is no issue.

6. Documentsandinformationrelatedtobloodstainanalysis

The State has been providing and will timely provide all material and discoverable

information regarding is crime scene expert. There is no issue.
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7. Photosof Maggie's phone taken by CCSO and Solicitor's Office

Photos taken by the Fourteenth Circuit Solicitors Office were requested during

the call on October 13, 2022, and were obtained and provided as of October 18, 2022.

There is no issue.

8. All SLED bench notes relating to all forensic evidence conducted
‘The defense concedes the State has provided underlying bench notes and data

whenever requested. The request for additional notes was made during the collegial

call on October 13, 2022, and accordingly the information has been sought and will be

provided. No issue yet again.

9. All of Defendant's jail calls, which the State intends to offer into evidence
Ofcourse, Defendant should know what he said, and of course there have been

no real calls since the bond hearing in which jail calls were discussed — just a number of

long calls to defense counsel's office which the State has not reviewed. The State wil

provide jail calls that it has reviewed, but it has been exceptionally restrictive not to

review calls, even though third parties were present, and thus will not provide those. It

may be necessary for the Court to do a privilege review.

10. Polygraph stim test and chart recordings
As noted before, the request was made and these will be timely provided. Now

that the request has been madeforthe other three, they will be obtained and provided as

well. There is no issue.

11. Audi Curt v I

They have been provided. There is no issue.
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12. Return for Google Search Warrant 105

This Office does not have this data yet but once received will be timely provided.

13. SLED Interoffice Emails
Atthe call on October 13, 2022, defense counsel and the State agreed that while it is

not required to provide all interoffice emails, a Brady review will occur.

14. CCSO and 14" Circuit Files
As noted before, CCSO and 14° Circuit information has bee provided, buta review

with those agencies will occur and any information will be timely provided.

15. Body worn camera data of Debbie McMillian and Grant Condor
‘The body camera for Debbie MeMilian was tuned over August 31, 2022. To help

the defense find the file name in the discovery they have had for months, it is entitied —

*0061-Deborah McMillan 6-14-21 interview" (Bates label SGJ 43). The Grant Condor

audioofthe interview was tumed over on June 9, 2022. The Condor body camera has

been tumed over as of October 19, 2022.

The second motion to compel is unnecessary and compulsion is not warranted.

Additionally, not one shred of reciprocal discovery has been provided by the defense.

ll. MOTION TO STRIKE NOTICE OF ALIBI DEFENSE

Finally, Defendant seeks to strike the notice of alibi defense. The motion has no

merit.

The defense incorrectly asserts the State has not provided any information about

the time of the murders. This is not true. As noted before the defense has already

received three quarters of a terabyte of information. In State v. Benton, 435 S.C. 250,

865 S.E.2d 919 (Ct. App. 2021), the court noted that the State there had provided ample
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MOTION TO STRIKE NOTICE OF ALIBI DEFENSEUL

Finally, Defendant seeks to strike the notice of alibi defense. The motion has no

merit.

The defense incorrectly asserts the State has not provided any information about

the time of the murders. This is not true. As noted before the defense has already

received three quarters of a terabyte of information. In State v. Benton. 435 S.C. 250,

865 S.E.2d 919 (Ct. App. 2021), the court noted that the State there had provided ample
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discovery for the defense to review, and the defense clearly knew the date, time, and

place of the crime. The court concluded that "finding the failure to include an exact time

automatically renders an alibi requestineffectivewould be an overly technical application

of Rule 5(e).” Id.

The indictments in this case clearly allege that Maggie and Paul were killed on

June 7, 2021 in Colleton County. Defendant Alex Murdaugh made the 911 call at 10:06

p.m. and was at the kennels at the Moeselle property where the victims were lying when

the law enforcement arrived. The fact that Maggie and Paul were killed at Moeselle on

June 7, 2021 might be one of the most well-known facts in the State. Moreover, the State

orally told defense counsel the parameters of time during the phone call.

However, if the defense needs further help for a start time, there is evidence of

which the defense is well aware showing Defendant's presence along with the victims at

the crime scene at 8:44 p.m.

‘The motion is without merit and should be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attomey General

W. JEFFERY YOUNG
Chief Deputy Attomey General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attomey General

S. CREIGHTON WATERS
Senior Assistant Deputy Attomey General
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